
Page 1 of 3 

  

 RESOLUTION NO. ___________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA APPROVING THE 
ADDENDUM EXTENDING THE CITY’S AGREEMENT WITH 
ARNOLD’S AUTO AND MARINE REPAIR, INC. TO 
PROVIDE TOWING AND STORAGE SERVICES 
EXTENDING THE AGREEMENT FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO 
(2) YEARS BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025 – JULY 1, 
2027; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
THE ADDENDUM, UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY 
ATTORNEY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE.  
     
 

WHEREAS, On June 16, 2021, the City Commission approved 

Resolution No. 21-124 awarding RFP #004-21 to Arnold’s Auto & 

Marine Repair, Inc. to provide towing services for non-consensual 

tows and tows initiated by law enforcement for the City of Key 

West, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the current Agreement is set to terminate on July 1, 

2025, and pursuant to Section 1 of the Agreement, both parties 

desire to extend the Agreement for an additional two (2) years, 

commencing July 1st, 2025 and terminating on July 1, 2027 ; and 

WHEREAS, in 2021, Arnold’s Auto & Marine Repair, Inc. proposed 

paying the City $90.00 per $135.00 tow, which would equate to 

$158,310.00 paid to the city for towing 1,759 vehicles at the 

lowest level of service; and 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

WHEREAS, any adjustments to the rate schedules for towing and 

storage services will be updated by amendment to the Code of 

Ordinances, City of Key West upon approval of an amending Ordinance 

by the City Commission; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends the City Commission approve the 

Addendum extending the Agreement with Arnold’s Auto and Marine 

Repair, Inc. for an additional two (2) years beginning July 1, 

2025 and terminating July 1, 2027; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. That the Commission approves the Addendum extending 

the City’s Agreement with Arnold’s Auto and Marine Repair, Inc. 

for towing and storage services for the City of Key West, Florida 

for an additional two-year term beginning July 1, 2025 and 

terminating July 1, 2027. 

Section 2. That adjustments to the rate schedules for towing 

and storage services will be updated by amendment to the Code of 

Ordinances upon approval of an amending Ordinance by the City 

Commission. 

Section 3. That the Commission hereby authorizes the City 

Manager to execute the Addendum and any necessary documents, upon 

consent of the City Attorney.  



Page 3 of 3 

Section 4. That this Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by 

the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission at a meeting held 

this    day of      , 2025. 

AUTHENTICATED by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on    day of      , 2025. 

Filed with the Clerk on      , 2025. 

 

 Mayor Danise Henriquez   ________ 

 Vice Mayor Lissette Carey   ________ 

 Commissioner Aaron Castillo  ________ 

 Commissioner Monica Haskell  ________ 

 Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover   ________ 

 Commissioner Sam Kaufman   ________ 

 Commissioner Donald “Donie” Lee  ________ 

 
 
             

Danise Henriquez, MAYOR 
 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________ 
Keri O’Brien, City Clerk 


	Section 4. That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
	PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission at a meeting held this    day of      , 2025.
	Keri O’Brien, City Clerk

